CHAPTER 416

(House Bill 1394)

AN ACT concerning

Courts - Immunity from Liability - Leaving Unharmed Newborn - Time Period

FOR the purpose of altering the time period within which a person may leave an unharmed newborn with a responsible adult and be immune from civil liability or criminal prosecution for the act; and generally relating to immunity from liability for leaving an unharmed newborn with a responsible adult.

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

Article – Courts and Judicial Proceedings

Section 5–641(a)

Annotated Code of Maryland

(2006 Replacement Volume and 2007 Supplement)

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

Article - Courts and Judicial Proceedings

5-641.

- (a) (1) A person who leaves an unharmed newborn with a responsible adult within [3] 10 days after the birth of the newborn, as determined within a reasonable degree of medical certainty, and does not express an intent to return for the newborn shall be immune from civil liability or criminal prosecution for the act.
- (2) If the person leaving a newborn under this subsection is not the mother of the newborn, the person shall have the approval of the mother to do so.

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect October 1, 2008.

Approved by the Governor, May 13, 2008.